
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

 

20 October 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 31ST 
OCTOBER, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, 
Cross, Evans, Humphreys, Matthews, Powell, Ray, Salter and S Wilcox 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 4 
 
4. Planning Applications  5 - 96 

 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans, Humphreys, 
Matthews, Powell, Ray and Salter 
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baker, Barnett and S Wilcox. 
 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 previously circulated were 
taken as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

20 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Applications 22/01047/COU & 22/01081/COU 
 
22/01047/COU - Retention of change of use from scrub verge to residential garden 
and new boundary fence 
76 Giles Road, Lichfield, WS13 7JY 
For: Cheryl Rooke 
 

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive and two additional 
conditions:- 
 
(1) Within one month of the date of this permission a bat or bird box shall be 

installed within the site.  The bat or bird box shall thereafter be retained as 
such for the life of the development. 
 
Reason:  In order to encourage enhancements in biodiversity and habitat, in 
accordance with the requirements of Policy NR3 of the Local Plan Strategy, 
the Biodiversity and Development Supplementary Planning Document and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(2) The gate shall be hung so that it shall only open inwards. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy BE1 of 
the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor 
Dave Robertson (Ward Councillor) and Mr Ben Rayner (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
22/01081/COU - Retention of change of use from scrub verge to residential garden 
and new boundary fence 
78 Giles Road, Lichfield, WS13 7JY 
For: Mr Howard Moth 
 

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive and two additional 
conditions:- 

 
(1) Within one month of the date of this permission a bat or bird box shall be 

installed within the site.  The bat or bird box shall thereafter be retained as 
such for the life of the development. 
 
Reason:  In order to encourage enhancements in biodiversity and habitat, in 
accordance with the requirements of Policy NR3 of the Local Plan Strategy, 
the Biodiversity and Development Supplementary Planning Document and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(2) The gate shall be hung so that it shall only open inwards. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy BE1 of 
the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor 
Dave Robertson (Ward Councillor) and Mr Ben Rayner (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       31 October 2022 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

31 October 2022 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
20/00800/COUM 

 
Hawkesyard Estate Armitage Lane Armitage 

 

 
Armitage With Handsacre 

 
22/00143/FUL 

 
74 Park Road Alrewas 

 
Alrewas 

 
22/00580/FUL 

 
17A Main Street Alrewas 

 

 
Alrewas 

 
22/00805/FUH 

 
Fairfield Ford Lane Chorley Lichfield 

 
Farewell And Chorley 

 
 

Page 6



4

MIDDLE CROFT

72.5m
9

CANON LANE

Track

Posts

21

8

22

16

Pumping Station

CRABTREE AV
ENUE

FB

Elm Wood

1

1

2

ST. JOHNS DRIVE

23

Landing Stage

11

Handsacre

15

Gulson

88

85

122

CG

1

14

Cottage

102

15

11

28

2

2

2

16

58

15

LO
WER FU

FIN
 CLO

SE

Tank

27

19

Tra
ck

AR
MI

TA
GE

Centre

67

27

4

55

Gardeners

12

62

2

10
BRINDLEY R

OAD

Ps

El Sub Sta

16

11

1

99

ESS

18

Towing Path

2

12

5

Hawkesyard Hall

Slipway

1

76

54

Chapel

Fn

29

80

30

22

9

115

HORSELEY C
ROFT

3

11

41

Oaken
 Hurst

 Avenue

(Nursing Home)

ESS

2

20

24

9

(PH)

Track

10

Drain

24

House

ST. THOMAS WAY

9

74

2

2 to 18

7

110

7

Sluice

25

BANNISTERS COURT

57

14

23

56

146

Ash Tree Inn

21

1

BOOTH
 HURST ROAD

15

45

Drain

Environmental Studies

16

Grave

73.8m

Hawkesyard Priory

10

1

32

19

9

1

462

5

9

7

11

Armitage Court

Ponds

Ponds

Park Farm

14

38

25

24

Tra
ck

111

42

1

RUGELEY ROAD

2

14

7

Golf Club

Court

97

10

86

35

Cottage

132

15

15

Ps

44

(Dominican)

140
35

LA
NE

7

THE CLOISTERS 7

25

1

Outfall

60

1

Yard

68.3m

Towing Path

INGATH
ORPE ROAD

MP

Lake

17

14

21

Posts

77

1

Gulson

40

2

Sinks

21

BOOTH HURST ROAD

6

2

Sewage

Trent and Mersey Canal

58

PRIORY AVENUE

2

8

ST
 CH

AD
S C

LO
SE

SA
LTS CROFT

18

Pond
Rugeley

16

West Lodge

St Thomas's Priory

40 to 5 6

104

MP

1

37

Fn

30

136

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20221:4,500LOCATION PLAN
20/00800/COUM

Hawkesyard Estate
Armitage Lane Armitage

Rugeley

Page 7



 

20/00800/COUM 
Erection of 10 holiday lodges and associated use of the land for tourist purposes, together with the 
installation of foul sewerage treatment plant, change of use of former buggy store to form a 
holiday reception area and use of an existing parking area. 
Hawkesyard Estate, Armitage Lane, Armitage, Rugeley. 
FOR R Whorton 
 
Registere
[...]
00800/COUM 
 
ERECTION OF 10 HOLIDAY LODGES AND  ASSOCIATED USE OF THE LAND FOR TOURIST PURPOSES, 
TOGETHER WITH THE INSTALLATION OF FOUL SEWERAGE TREATMENT PLANT, CHANGE OF USE OF 
FORMER BUGGY STORE TO FORM A HOLIDAY RECEPTION AREA AND USE OF AN EXISTING 
PARKING AREA. 
HAWKESYARD ESTATE, ARMITAGE LANE, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR R Whorton 
 
Registered: 09/09/2020 
 
Parish: Armitage with Handsacre 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant 
planning objections raised by Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council and the significant level of 
neighbourhood objection.  
 
Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council objections include: 
 

• Loss of Green Belt land; 

• Not an acceptable use of land; 

• Development is out of keeping; 

• Detrimental impact upon surroundings; 

• Lodges could become permanent in the future 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a S106 to secure the following:-  

i         A financial contribution towards the Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation;  

ii. The restoration of the Victorian Quarry Garden.  

  
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by 1st September 2022 or the expiration 

of any further agreed extension of time, then powers to be delegated to officers to refuse 

planning permission, based on the unacceptability of the development, without the required 

contributions and undertakings, as outlined in the report.  
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve, subject to the following conditions:  
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 
 

3. The development 
[...]
 of a scheme of bird and bat boxes to achieve biodiversity 
enhancement within the site in line with the recommendations of the submitted Ecology 
Reports. 

 

12. The applicant is advised that this permission does not absolve them from their 
responsibilities in relation to protected species.  If evidence of protected species is found all 
works should cease and the services of a licensed ecologist procured to ensure an offence is 
not committed.  

 

 
PLANNING POLICY: 
 
National Planning Policy 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Local Plan Strategy  
Policy CP1 – The Spatial Strategy  
Policy CP2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy CP3 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
Policy CP5 – Sustainable Transport 
Policy CP7 – Employment & Economic Development 
Policy CP9 – Tourism 
Policy CP13 – Our Natural Resources 
Policy CP14 – Out Built & Historic Environment 
 
Policy NR1 – Countryside Management 
Policy NR2 – Development in Green Belt 
Policy NR3 – Biodiversity, Protected Species & their Habitats 
Policy NR4 – Trees Woodland & Hedgerows 
Policy NR5 – Natural & Historic Landscapes 
Policy NR6 – Linked Habitat Corridors & Multi-functional Greenspaces 
Policy NR7 – Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
 
Policy ST1 – Sustainable Travel 
Policy ST2 – Parking Provision 
Policy BE1 – High Quality Development  
 

Page 35



 

 

Local Plan Allocations 
Policy BE2- Heritage Assets 
 
Supplementary Planning Document 
Sustainable Design SPD 
Biodiversity and Development SPD 
Historic Environment SPD 
Rural Development SPD 
Trees, Landscaping and Development SPD 
 
Armitage & Handsacre Neighbourhood Plan (2018) 
Policy AH2- Conserving and Enhancing the Local Natural Environment 
Policy AH5- Better Design 
Policy AH6 – Maintaining the Rural Nature of the Villages 
 
Other Guidance 
Historic Environment Good Practice Advice in Planning: 4 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 

19/00935/FUL- Retention of 2
[...]
hase Special Area of Conservation have been 
accepted by the applicant in the form of off-site payments and there are no technical matters which 
have arisen through the consultation process which cannot be overcome by condition. 
 
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject a legal agreement and 
conditions, as set out above. 

Page 53



Appendix 2- Planning Committee Supplementary Paper 09.05.22 extract 
relating to application ref. 20/00800/COUM 

 

 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE (9 May 2022) 
 

OBSERVATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED SINCE COMPLETION OF REPORT 
 

 

 
 

Page 9 20/00800/COUM: Erection of 10 holiday lodges and  associated use of the land for tourist 
purposes, together with the installation of foul sewerage treatment plant, change of use of 
former buggy store to form a holiday reception area and use of an existing parking area 
Hawkesyard Estate, Armitage Lane, Armitage, Rugeley 

 
Additional Consultations 
 
LDC Conservation & Design: Refer to previous comments. (08.5.2022) 
 
Additional Neighbour Representations 
 
Additional neighbour comments have been received since the publication of the committee 
report. This includes a further objection to the proposals, largely emphasising comments 
previously submitted, with the key points summarised as follows: 
 

• Object to the development on Green Belt. 

• Would severely affect the residents of Hawkesyard Priory Nursing home. They are 
used to serenity at a time when some residents are near to end of life. 

• Object to the cemetery and rock garden which used to be open to the public being 
locked, neglected and left to deteriorate. Deliberate act to justify development on 
Green Belt. 

• It also affects families as they are unable to visit the graves of their loved ones. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Appendix 2- Planning Committee Supplementary Paper 09.05.22 extract 
relating to application ref. 20/00800/COUM 

 

 

 
 
 
 

LIST OF SPEAKERS 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

9 May 2022 
 

20/00800/COU  
 
 Sue McFadden Objector 

  
 Councillor Richard Cox Non Committee Ward Member  
 
 Janet Hodson (JVH Town Planning Consultants) Applicant’s Agent 

 

Page 55



33
37

31a 31

74

1

CL
OS

E

66

47

56

82

33a

Pp Ho

55

Surgery

70

70
2

Cornfield Cottage

33b 31b

9

Re
dw

oo
d H

ou
se

68

Ho
lly

 Co
tta

ge

29

ESS

29b

53.3m

EXCHANGE

8

SE
LW

YN

MAIN STREET

76

ROAD

60

39

27

68a

68

1

15a

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20221:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/00143/FUL
74 Park Road

Alrewas
Burton Upon Trent

Page 56



 

22/00143/FUL 
Change of use of existing annex to holiday rental (sui generis use) 
74 Park Road, Alrewas, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR Mr A Spooner 
 
Registered 24/02/2022 
 
Parish: Alrewas 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to a number of comments 
of objection been received from neighbouring residents together with significant planning objections 
being received from Alrewas Parish Council. The comments of objection received from neighbouring 
residents are summarised as follows: 
 

• Property used as a holiday let without permission since May 2021 

• Increased housing density 

• Inappropriate development for a Conservation Area and the grounds of a Listed Building 

• Noise and disturbance caused by the AirBnB use 

• Highways, access and safety related concerns 
 
Alrewas Parish Council have also raised significant planning objections to the proposals. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development authorised by this pe
[...]
hould be considered collectively and weighed in the 
balance when assessing the suitability of development proposals. 
 
The principle of the proposed development is supported by local and national level planning policy.   
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed and are considered to meet with policies in relation 
to heritage, neighbouring amenity and highways impacts.  Additional information, including 
amended details of boundary treatments within the site has been submitted during the planning 
process to support the scheme of development. The proposal complies with the objectives of 
planning policies and consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved subject to 
planning conditions as set out above. 
 

Page 68



El Sub Sta

36

1

19

1

34a

13

24

25

MICKLEHOME DRIVE

Station

13

29

22

34

17

2

17a

Filling

33a

19

34c

44

7a

36a

MICKLEHOME DRIVE

SE
LW

YN

12

MAIN STREET

38
37

42

34b

LB

36

1

30

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20221:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/00580/FUL

17A Main Street
Alrewas

Burton Upon Trent

Page 69



 

22/00580/FUL  
Erection of 2no. detached dwellings and associated works 
17A Main Street, Alrewas, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR S. and C. Griffin and Curran 
 
Registered 19/04/2022 
 
Parish: Alrewas 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to a call-in request received 
from Cllr Mike Wilcox on the following grounds: 
 

• Design of the properties does not blend in with existing properties 

• Main Street already has problems with parked vehicles and parking on pavements 

• Close proximity of properties to back garden boundary  

• Inf
[...]
e 75



 

does not impact upon any Listed Buildings, and does not fall within the 0-15km Cannock Chase 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC) zone. The site is situated within Flood Zone 1. 
 
Proposals 
 
The applicant is seeking planning permission for the proposed erection of 2no. detached dwellings 
and associated works at the application site under the address of No.17a Main Street, Alrewas. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be sited in the Northern end of the application plot, along side each 
other.  The dwellings are contemporary in design, single storey in height with a maximum ridge 
height of 5.2m, and are to be constructed from a mixed palette of materials including facing 
brickwork, timber cladding, whitewashed brickwork and dark grey standing seam metal roofs. 
 
The accommodation provided within each dwelling comprises of an open plan lounge/ kitchen/ 
dining room, hallway, utility, cloakroom, shower room, and two bedrooms (one en-suite). Each 
dwelling will also benefit from a single integral garage to the front. The dwellings will each sit within 
generously sized plots, with Plot 1 having an area of private amenity space of approximately 
193sqm, and Plot 2 having an area of private amenity space of approximately 214sqm. 
 
Vehicular access to the site is to be taken via the existing shared access that serves No.17a and 
No.19 Main Street, with a new driveway running up in between those two properties to access the 
dwellings at the rear. Each new dwelling will benefit from two off-street parking spaces.  Alterations 
are proposed to the frontage of existing properties No.17a and No.19 Main Street in order to 
provide them with sufficient off road parking.  The alterations include the provision of hardstanding 
for parking and landscaping along the front boundary with Main Street.  
 
Determining Issues 
 

1. Policy & Principle of Development  
2. Design, Character & Appearance 
3.  Residential Amenity 
4.  Access and Highways Safety 
5. Arboricultur
[...]
 explanation of how the built form will respond to the topography of the site and 
should carefully respect the character of the surrounding area and development in terms of 
layout, size, scale, architectural design and public views.  Furthermore, there is a 
requirement to show how the scheme proposes to provide new homes and buildings of a 
high quality, inspired by the character and existing architectural design (vernacular) of the 
District. 

 
2.5 Policy EC1 of the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan (2018) sets out that within the village, 

development proposals must have regard to local character and demonstrate a high quality 
of design, form and layout. 

 
 Assessment 
 
2.6  It is acknowledged that design, character and appearance related concerns have been arisen 

by the Parish Council and local residents including the proposed design being out of keeping, 
the density being out of keeping, and an unsympathetic roof design and proposed materials. 
These points have been carefully considered by Officers in the assessment of the 
development proposal on design, character and appearance related grounds. 

 
2.7 The proposals seek the erection of 2no. detached single storey dwellings and associated 

works at the application site under the address of No.17a Main Street, Alrewas. The site 
does not fall within Alrewas Conservation Area and the proposal does not impact upon any 
Listed Buildings. The proposed dwellings are to be situated in the existing rear garden area 
currently serving No.17a Main Street. Both proposed properties are single storey in design 
with a maximum ridge height of approximately 5.2m above ground floor level. The materials 
proposed reflect the contemporary design of the new dwellings, and are not considered to 
be out of context with the surrounding area.  It is noted that views of the dwellings will be 
largely obscured from the street-scene of Main Street due to their positioning and the 
current context of the site and surroundings. 

[...]
orley Place

High Meadow

Fairleys

127.7m

House

137.2m

Hall

Springfield

House

Willows

Twelve Acres

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

October 20221:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/00805/FUH

Fairfield Ford Lane
Chorley
Lichfield

Page 84



 

22/00805/FUH 
Retention of first floor side extension and the dormers to front and rear, including replacement of 
the existing patio doors with windows and the replacement of the existing grey cladding with white 
cladding; and new single storey rear extension.  
Fairfield, Ford Lane, Chorley, Lichfield, Staffordshire. 
For Mr & Mrs Beard 
 
Registered: 31/05/2022 
 
Parish: Farewell and Chorley 
 
Note:   This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 

objections from Farewell and Chorley Parish Council on the grounds that:  
 

• The application does not fit in with the character of the area. 

• The glass doors to the rear are intrusive on neighbouring properties. 

• The flat roof will be used as a balcony. 

• The application would set a precedent for retrospective applications. 

• The rear floor extension is too large and out of character for the area. 

• The property should be returned to its original state as the works have caused significant 
problems and distress to the neighbours. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt a
[...]
re dwellings on 
either side there are open fields to the front and rear.  The village of Chorley is comprised in the main 
by C20th dwellings constructed from a wide range of designs, heights and palette of materials.  The 
original dormer bungalow on the application site was finished in an off-white render under a brown 
tile roof, the adjoining property at Beech Mount is a white rendered house with mock Tudor gables 
under a rosemary tile roof and the property beyond that, known as High Meadow, is predominantly a 
lighter coloured brick with a mock Tudor façade on the gable and brown uPVC windows. 
 
The property abutting the application site to the north east, known as Northfield, is part white 
rendered part brick dormer bungalow with brown uPVC windows under a rosemary tile roof.  In the 
wider village there is much use of white render including the dominant detached dwelling at the cross 
roads at Shute Hill as well as pebbledash and towards the northern part of the village ‘airey’ houses 
constructed of horizontal concrete blocks and the use of cream render/ paint. 
 
The application property benefits from a large rear garden and a large front garden/driveway with 
parking for 3No vehicles. The property also has 1No parking space in the garage.  
 
The site is within the 0-8km area of the Zone of Influence for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation and within the West Midlands Green Belt. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the retention of the first floor side extension and the dormers to 
front and rear.  In the retained dormer, the existing patio doors would be replaced with windows.  In 
addition, the existing grey cladding would be replaced with white cladding.  The proposal also includes 
the erection of a single storey rear extension.  
 
The rear single storey extension would project out from the rear façade by 4.60m and have an overall 
width of 10.90m. 1No roof lantern would be installed along with 1No set of double doors, 1N
[...]
ns. 

 
6. Human Rights 
 
6.1 The proposals set out in the report are considered to be compatible with the Human Rights 

Act 1998. The proposals may interfere with an individual’s rights under Article 8 of Schedule 1 
to the Human Rights Act, which provides that everyone has the right to respect for their 
private and family life, home and correspondence. Interference with this right can only be 
justified if it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society. The 
potential interference here has been fully considered within the report in having regard to the 
representations received and it is considered that the grant of planning permission is justified 
and proportionate in relation to the provisions of the policies of the development plan and 
national planning policy.  

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 Having had regard to all relevant local and national policies and guidance it is concluded that 

the proposed development is acceptable in principle at this location. Furthermore, subject to 
conditions, as recommended, it is considered that the development would not cause harm to 
the Green Belt, character and appearance of the area, the amenity of neighbouring properties, 
or biodiversity.  

 
7.2 Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions 

included in this report.  
 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	20.00800.COUM Hawksyard FINAL.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion



	Appendix 1- Hawkesyard Estate Committee Report 09.05.22.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION:
	Conclusion



	22.00143.FUL 74 Park Road Alrewas_FINAL.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION:
	CONCLUSION:



	22.00580.FUL - 17A Main Street Alrewas - FINAL.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION:
	CONCLUSION:



	20.00800.COUM Hawksyard FINAL.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATI

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans, 
Humphreys, Matthews, Powell, Ray and S Wilcox 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnett and Salter 
 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cross declared a personal interest on Agenda Item no. 4 – application nos 
22/00143/FUL & 22/00580/FUL as he is a ward member for Alrewas and Fradley. 
  
Councillor S Wilcox declared a personal interest on Agenda Item no. 4 – application 
nos. 22/00143/FUL & 22/00580/FUL as she is a ward member for Alrewas and 
Fradley. 
  
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 previously circulated were taken 
as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

24 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Applications 20/00800/COUM, 22/00143/FUL, 
22/00580/FUL & 22/00805/FUH 
  
20/00800/COUM - Erection of 10 holiday lodges and associated use of the land for 
tourist purposes, together with the installation of foul sewerage treatment plant, 
change of use of former buggy store to form a 
holiday reception area and use of an existing parking area 
Hawkesyard Estate, Armitage Lane, Armitage, Rugeley 
  

RESOLVED:  This planning application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 

22/00143/FUL - Change of use of existing annex to holiday rental (sui generis use) 
74 Park Road, Alrewas, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr A Spooner 
  

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive but the removal of 
recommended condition 2 as stated in the supplementary report. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Alan 
Spooner (Applicant)). 
 
  
22/00580/FUL - Erection of 2no. detached dwellings and associated works 
17A Main Street, Alrewas, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR: S and C Griffin and Curran 
  

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive  

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Rob 
Duncan of Rob Duncan Planning Consultancy Ltd. (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
  
22/00805/FUH - Retention of first floor side extension and the dormers to front and 
rear, including replacement of the existing patio doors with windows and the 
replacement of the existing grey cladding with white cladding; and new single storey 
rear extension 
Fairfield, Ford Lane, Chorley, Lichfield, Staffordshire. 
FOR: Mr and Mrs Beard 
  

RESOLVED:  This planning application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
  
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


